
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF *AUSTIN v.*
MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

—◆—
JOHN D. PIRICH (P23204)
ANDREA L. HANSEN (P47358)
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ
AND COHN LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
222 N. Washington Square,
Suite 400
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 484-8282

RICHARD D. McLELLAN*
(P17503)
GARY GORDON (P26290)
W. ALAN WILK (P54059)
JASON T. HANSELMAN
(P61813)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
*Attorneys for
Amicus Curiae*
201 Townsend Street,
Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9181

**Counsel of Record*

July 30, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Austin</i> Is Inconsistent with Established Supreme Court Precedent and Created Bad Law Severely Undermining the First Amendment	3
B. The Outright Prohibition on Independent Expenditures by Corporations Upheld in <i>Austin</i> Violates the First Amendment.....	6
1. There Is No Compelling State Interest Justifying the Discrimination Against Corporations and Suppression of Their Political Speech	6
a. The potential for corporations to amass great wealth is illogical and does not justify a restriction on core speech.....	7
b. Political equality is not required by the First Amendment and cannot be required by the govern- ment.....	9
2. Restricting All Independent Expen- ditures by For-Profit and Nonprofit Corporate General Treasuries Is Not Narrowly Tailored	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. To survive strict scrutiny, the government must prove the restriction is narrowly tailored to further a compelling governmental interest	11
b. There is no evidence that corporate independent expenditures cause corruption	12
c. Prohibiting all for-profit and non-profit corporate independent expenditures is not sufficiently narrowly tailored to pass constitutional muster.....	15
i. Independent expenditures by corporations should be permitted just like independent expenditures by individuals and political committees	15
ii. <i>Austin</i> censors speech by any corporation operated for-profit or whose members are operated for-profit	16
d. Michigan could easily prevent corruption or “distortion” without censoring corporate political speech...	19
i. Government should regulate, rather than block, corporate speech.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. The ban on independent expenditures is not properly tailored toward targeted entities	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. F.E.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	17
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	13
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14
<i>F.E.C. v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	12
<i>F.E.C. v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	12, 15, 16
<i>F.E.C. v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	6, 16
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5, 9, 10
<i>McConnell v. F.E.C.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12, 14

STATUTES

Federal Election Campaign Act (FECA), 2 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 17
MCL § 169.247	20
MCL § 169.251	20
MCL § 169.254	1, 2, 10, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
